

Suite 508[image: image1.png]’ , Mississippi Department of
Information Technology Services




301 North Lamar Street



Jackson, MS 39201-1495

[image: image2.png]’ , Mississippi Department of
Information Technology Services





Phone: 601-359-1395



Fax: 601-354-6016

www.its.state.ms.us


Memorandum 

To:
Solicited Vendors for Letter of Configuration (LOC) Number 35567

 REF ProjNum \* CHARFORMAT 35567, dated May 19, 2005

 REF LOCdate \* CHARFORMAT May 19, 2005, for the Mississippi Telecommunications Conference Center

 REF Agency \* CHARFORMAT Mississippi Telecommunications Conference Center
From:
David L. Litchliter

Date:
June 1, 2005

Subject: 
Responses submitted to questions and clarifications to specifications

Contact Name:
Melinda Simmons

 REF Contact \* CHARFORMAT Melinda Simmons
Contact Phone Number: 
601-359-9535

 REF Phone \* CHARFORMAT 601-359-9535
Contact E-mail Address:
Melinda.Simmons@its.state.ms.us

 REF Email \* CHARFORMAT Melinda.Simmons@its.state.ms.us

The following questions were submitted to ITS and are being presented as they were submitted, except to remove any reference to a specific vendor.  This information should assist you in formulating your response.

1. Our first question concerns the single, centralized system concept proposed by the consultant. Our concern rests in the possibility of the Control System Master Processor or the Matrix Switcher needing service, and the entire building being inoperable at that point. If there were several smaller systems designed to operate and control some separate areas (Theater, Multi-Purpose Rooms, Gallery, etc.) then the user would have more flexibility in obtaining a room to use for a function if one of the systems was experiencing a service issue. All of the separate systems could be connected to the main switcher/processor so that signals could be routed to other areas. We would like to hear your thoughts on a modification to the design to accomplish this.

Response:  The staffs of ITS and the Jackson Convention and Visitor’s Bureau (CVB) ask that each vendor propose an alternative solution that includes several smaller control systems to operate each separate area.  Vendor must identify which alternative is believed to be the best fit to meet the requirements.  Please see Specification 10.11 on page 15.  
2. Although the design was prepared in 2002 and model numbers have changed significantly since that time, it would be helpful to have all proposed model numbers supplied. Can you provide the MFR/Model numbers for the projectors, plasmas, lectern, camera, touch panels, microphones, amplifiers, mixers, processors, monitors, carts, cassette players, and document cameras?

Response:  Manufacturer and model numbers will not be specified in order to allow for an open and competitive procurement of this equipment.
3. Is Assistive Listening desired as part of ADA requirements?

Response:  Vendor has the option to provide a portable assistive listening device with receivers, such as a Williams or Listen system, for use in the Telecommunications Conference Center.  

4. We see that screens are being furnished by the General Contractor. Can you provide MFR/Model #’s and sizes for each screen?

Response:  The manufacturer of the projection screens is Draper.  There are four types of screens that will be installed.  

	Type Number
	Model
	Format
	Nominal Diagonal
	Viewing Area

	Type 1
	Access/Series V
	NTSC Video Format (4:3)
	100”
	60” x 80”

	Type 2
	Access/Series V
	NTSC Video Format (4:3)
	15’
	108” x 144”

	Type 3
	Signature/Series V
	NTSC Video Format (4:3)
	200”
	118” x 158”

	Type 4
	Signature/Series V
	NTSC Video Format (4:3)
	20’
	144” x 192”



Type 1 screens will be installed in each Boardroom and Conference Room.  Type 2 screens will be installed in each Multipurpose Room.  One Type 3 screen will be installed on the west wall of Multipurpose Room #1.  One Type 4 screen will be installed on the west wall of the Gallery.
5. Drawings show A/V conduit sizes as ¾” and 1” – can we request at least a 2” conduit for A/V cables?

Response:  The ¾” and 1” conduit have already been supplied as part of the building contract.  Vendor may independently provide additional conduit at the vendor’s expense.

6. The 2nd Floor Conference Rooms 1, 2, 3, and 4 show projection screens, yet there are no A/V requirements listed for those rooms. Is this where the carts will be used? If so, there are no projectors on the A/V carts. Do you propose to use the A/V carts along with the portable projector carts in these rooms?

Response:  Yes, the A/V and projector carts will be utilized in these rooms.
7. In the Theater system we noticed that the VCR, DVD, and cassette deck are not controlled by the system. This will mean that a presenter will need an operator in the booth just to play a tape or disc. Is this what the users desire?

Response:  The control panel in the theatre must control the VCR, DVD, and cassette deck.  Please see Specification 5.2 on page 9. Also, please note that each control panel must be capable of integrating with the lighting system in the Telecommunications Conference Center (Specification 5.3 on page 9).

8. During the site visit it was stated that one of the requirements was to have the ability to route all A/V signal information from the Theater system to all of the other rooms. Is this a requirement?

Response:  The signal needs to be routed to a single overflow area across from the Theatre in Meeting Room #4. 

9. Cassette players are throughout the system. Is there a desire for CD’s to be played?

Response:  Yes, the DVD players will also function as CD players.

10. During the site visit a requirement for video teleconferencing (VTC) capabilities in the Theater was stated. We do not see this requirement listed in the RFP. Is it a requirement?

Response:  Video teleconferencing is not a requirement at this time; however, the proposed system must be scalable to accommodate this function in the future.

11. As part of the consultant’s package, do you have any further information regarding Control System concepts? If so, will you provide that information?

Response:  Each control panel must be capable of operating the devices in the room with the control panel.  For example, the control panels in the Boardrooms must control the projectors and loudspeakers.  As stated above, please refer to Specifications 5.2 and 5.3 on page 9 of the LOC.

12. There is no mention of the Control System residing on your network. This type of processor is common in today’s technology. Do you see this as a requirement?

Response:  The control system must contain a network interface.

13. In Item 4.7.3, there is a “multi-bay work surface” listed. Do you have a MFR/Model number for that item? Or is it a custom-made carpentry item?

Response:  Specification 4.7.3 is hereby amended to read “One (1) storage unit with dimensions no smaller than 35”H x 29”W x 18”D (Example - O'Sullivan® Coleman Dura-Stor Base Cabinet, 35 1/2"H x 29 1/2"W x 19 5/8"D, Metallic Silver/Graystone).  The unit can be purchased or custom-made.  The unit must have a laminate work surface and storage space (cabinets and drawers) underneath.  Vendor must provide specifications for the proposed unit.”

14. In item 4.3.1, shall we include a wall mount or table stand with this plasma display?

Response:  This plasma display should include a wall mount.  

The proposal opening date for this LOC has been extended.  LOC responses are now due Wednesday, October 25, 2004June 8, 2005 at 3 p.m.  

If you have any questions concerning the information above or if we can be of further assistance, please contact Melinda Simmons at 601-359-9535.
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